

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DARRYL CHALMERS, DARREN CONNORS,
GLENN MENDEZ, JAMES NOVA, FATIMA Q.
ROSEMOND, and AFSCME DISTRICT
COUNCIL 37 LOCAL 2507,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

Case No. 20 Civ. 3389 (AT)

**DAMAGES PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS' FEES**

Cyrus Mehri
Michael Lieder
Mehri & Skalet, PLLC
2000 K Street NW, Suite 325
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 822-5100

Robert J. Valli, Jr.
Sara Wyn Kane
Matthew L. Berman
Valli Kane & Vagnini LLP
600 Old Country Road, Suite 519
Garden City, New York 11530
Tel: 516-203-7180

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Proposed
Settlement Classes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The Requested Award of 30% of the Damages Portion of the Common Fund Is In Line
 with, If Not Lower Than, a Reasonable Award in this Case. 1

 1. The “percentage of the fund” method is preferred in this Circuit because it
 mimics the market, mirroring how individual plaintiffs compensate their
 counsel on a contingent basis. 1

 2. Courts in this Circuit regularly award percentages equal to or greater than
 the percentage and multiplier requested here. 4

 3. Damages Class Counsel’s risks and results justify the requested awards. 6

 B. The City’s Calculation of a Multiplier of 3.5 over Lodestar is Wrong 8

 1. The City’s objections to hours are misguided. 9

 2. The City’s unfounded objections to hourly rates ignore market facts. 11

 C. The City’s Suggestion that “Several Million Dollars” of Counsel’s Fees “Will Be
 Paid from the Class’s Apportionment of Backpay” Misrepresents this Settlement. 13

 D. The City’s Suggestion that a Lower Fee Award Would Save Taxpayers Money Is
 Disingenuous. 15

III. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Federal Cases**

<i>Am. Fed'n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emples. v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 609 F. Supp. 695 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	6
<i>Andrews v. City of New York</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 630 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass'n v. Cnty of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. 401k Plan Inv. Comm.</i> , 504 F. Supp.3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	5, 8
<i>Belton v. GE Capital Consumer Lending</i> , No. 21-cv-9492, ECF Nos. 11, 17 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2022).....	12
<i>Cardiac Pacemakers, Inc. v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , No. IP-96-1718, 2002 WL 1801647 (S.D. Ind. July 5, 2002)	11
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman Sachs</i> , No. 1:10-cv-6950-AT-RWL, 2023 WL 7325264 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2023).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Colgate-Palmolive ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp.3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	5
<i>Delta/Airtran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:09-MD-2089-TCB, 2015 WL 4635729 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 3, 2015)	11
<i>Fikes Wholesale, Inc. v. HSBC Bank, USA N.A.</i> , 62 F.4th 704 (2d Cir. 2023)	2, 7
<i>Flores v. Anjost Corp.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 1531 AT, 2014 WL 321831 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2014)	3
<i>Fresno Cnty. Employees' Retirement Assoc. v. Isaacson/Weaver Family Trust</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Sols. Co.</i> , No. 92 C 4374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995).....	4
<i>Haddock v. Nationwide Life Ins.</i> No. 01-cv-1552 (SRU), ECF Nos. 598-1, 601 (D. Conn. Apr. 9, 2015)	5
<i>Hudson's Bay Co. Consumer Litig.</i> , No. 18-cv-8472, ECF Nos. 187, 189-218 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2022)	12

Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....6

JP Morgan Precious Metals,
No. 18-cv-10356, 2022 WL 2663863 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2022)5

Local 1180, Commc 'ns Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. City of New York,
392 F. Supp. 3d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....7, 8

Maley v. DEL Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....5, 8

Monzon v. 103W77 Partners, LLC,
Nos. 13 Civ. 5951, 14 Civ. 530, 2015 WL 993038 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2015)2

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....4

New York State Ass'n for Retarded Child., Inc. v. Carey,
711 F.2d 1136 (2d Cir. 1983).....9

Nichols v. Noom, Inc.,
No. 20-CV-3677 (KHP), 2022 WL 7205354 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2022)5, 12

Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.,
No. 07-cv-1358 (KBF), ECF No. 423 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2018).....5, 8

Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)4

Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.,
No. 13 CV 7060 (CM), 2022 WL 4554858 (Sept. 29, 2022)12

Puglisi v. TD Bank, N.A.,
No. 13-cv-637 (GRB), 2015 WL 4608655 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015).....5, 8

Rosario v. City of New York,
No. 18 Civ. 4023 (LGS), 2023 WL 2523624 (S.D.N.Y. March 15, 2023)12

Sierra v. City of New York,
No. 20-cv-10291-CMG-WG, 2023 WL 7016348 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2023)9

Sow v. City of New York,
No. 21-cv-00533-CMG-WG, 2024 WL 964595 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2024)9

Strougo v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....6

U.S. Foodservice, Inc. Pricing Litig.,
 No. 07-md-1894 (AWT) ECF No. 521 (D. Conn. Dec. 9, 2014)5

Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 MDL 01695CM, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....2

Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
 Nos. 06–md–1738, 05–cv–453, 2013 WL 6858853 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2013).....11

Westchester Putnam Ctys. Heavy & Highway Laborers Local 60 Benefit Funds v. Brixmor Prop. Grp., Inc.,
 2017 WL 11470634 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2017)5

Other Authorities

Lester Brickman, *ABA Regulation of Contingency Fees: Money Talks, Ethics Walks*, 65 Fordham L. Rev. 247 (1996).....3

Trey Cox, *Alternative Fee Arrangements: Partnering with Clients through Legal Risk Sharing*, 66 The Advocate (Texas) 20 (2011).....3

David L. Schwartz, *The Rise of Contingent Fee Representation in Patent Litigation*, 64 Ala. L. Rev. 335 (2012)3

Charles M. Silver, 2015 Misc. Filings LEXIS 8380 (Expert Report).....3
